# 506383097 12/03/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6429853

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
HICONVERSION, INC., A FLORIDA CORPORATION	10/08/2020

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HC LENDER LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 845
City:	JUPITER
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33468-0845

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7779161
Patent Number:	8321359
Patent Number:	8499237
Patent Number:	9519727
Application Number:	62982296

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9549854173

Email:rbrighton@beckerlawyers.comCorrespondent Name:ROBERT C. BRIGHTON, JR., ESQ.Address Line 1:1 EAST BROWARD BOULEVARDAddress Line 4:FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301

NAME OF SUBMITTER: ROBERT C. BRIGHTON, JR., ESQ.

SIGNATURE: /Robert C. Brighton, Jr./

**DATE SIGNED:** 12/03/2020

### **Total Attachments: 16**

source=FINAL Intellectual Property Security Agreement (With Exhibits)#page1.tif source=FINAL Intellectual Property Security Agreement (With Exhibits)#page2.tif source=FINAL Intellectual Property Security Agreement (With Exhibits)#page3.tif

PATENT 506383097 REEL: 054531 FRAME: 0946

source=FINAL Intellectual Property Security Agreement (With Exhibits)#page4.tif
source=FINAL Intellectual Property Security Agreement (With Exhibits)#page5.tif
source=FINAL Intellectual Property Security Agreement (With Exhibits)#page6.tif
source=FINAL Intellectual Property Security Agreement (With Exhibits)#page7.tif
source=FINAL Intellectual Property Security Agreement (With Exhibits)#page8.tif
source=FINAL Intellectual Property Security Agreement (With Exhibits)#page9.tif
source=FINAL Intellectual Property Security Agreement (With Exhibits)#page10.tif
source=FINAL Intellectual Property Security Agreement (With Exhibits)#page11.tif
source=FINAL Intellectual Property Security Agreement (With Exhibits)#page12.tif
source=FINAL Intellectual Property Security Agreement (With Exhibits)#page13.tif
source=FINAL Intellectual Property Security Agreement (With Exhibits)#page14.tif
source=FINAL Intellectual Property Security Agreement (With Exhibits)#page15.tif
source=FINAL Intellectual Property Security Agreement (With Exhibits)#page16.tif

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated as of October 8, 2020, by HICONVERSION, INC., a Florida corporation (together with its successors and assigns, the "Borrower") in favor of HC LENDER LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (together with its permitted successors and assigns, the "Secured Party" or "Lender").

# WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Loan Agreement, dated as of October 8, 2020 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), between the Borrower, and the Secured Party, the Borrower has requested, and the Secured Party is willing, to make the Initial Loan and may make one or more Additional Loans (as defined in the Loan Agreement) to the Borrower in the event the Borrower requests in its sole discretion by delivery of a Request for Additional Loan (as defined in the Loan Agreement) to Lender and Lender determines in its sole discretion to make, on the terms and subject to the conditions set forth in the Loan Agreement;

**WHEREAS**, in connection with and as a condition precedent to the making of any Loan under the Loan Agreement, the Borrower has entered into that certain Security Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Secured Party pursuant to which the Borrower has agreed to grant a security interest in all of its assets; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement and as contemplated by the Security Agreement, in order to better create and perfect the security interest granted to the Secured Party in that portion of the Borrower's assets comprised of intellectual property, including, but not limited to, the intellectual property deposited by the Borrower into escrow pursuant to the Amendment to Intellectual Property Escrow Agreement (as defined below), the Borrower is entering into this Agreement pledging the Collateral (as defined below) to the Secured Party.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which by the parties hereto is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

- Section 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms used herein have the meanings given to them in the Loan Agreement.
- Section 2. Grant of Security Interest in Collateral. As security for the prompt and complete payment when due of the Obligations and the performance by the Borrower of all the covenants and obligations to be performed by it pursuant to the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents, the Borrower in order to secure its obligations under the Loan Agreement hereby grants to the Secured Party a Lien on and first priority security interest in all of its rights, title and interest in and to the following property of the Borrower, whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired or arising and regardless of where located (the "Collateral"):
- (a) All domestic and foreign letters patent, design patents, utility patents, industrial designs, and all intellectual property rights in inventions, trade secrets, ideas, concepts, methods, techniques, processes, proprietary information, technology, know-how, formulae

(including all object, source and executable codes relating thereto), and other general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter acquired, owned or licensed by the Borrower (including, without limitation, all domestic and foreign letters patent, design patents, utility patents, industrial designs, inventions, trade secrets, ideas, concepts, methods, techniques, processes, proprietary information, technology, know-how and formulae (including all object, source and executable codes relating thereto) described in **Exhibit A** hereto), all applications, registrations and recordings thereof (including, without limitation, applications, registrations and recordings in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or in any similar office or agency of the United States or any other country or any political subdivision thereof), and all reissues, reexaminations, divisions, continuations, continuations in part and extensions or renewals thereof;

- (b) All domestic and foreign trademarks, service marks, collective marks, certification marks, trade dress, trade names, corporate names, business names, d/b/as, Internet domain names, designs, logos and other source or business identifiers and all general intangibles of like nature, now or hereafter owned, adopted, used, acquired, or licensed by the Borrower (including, without limitation, all domestic and foreign trademarks, service marks, collective marks, certification marks, trade dress, trade names, business names, d/b/as, Internet domain names, designs, logos and other source or business identifiers described in **Exhibit B** hereto), all applications, registrations and recordings thereof (including, without limitation, applications, registrations and recordings in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any state thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof), and all reissues, extensions or renewals thereof, together with all goodwill of the business symbolized by such marks;
- (c) All domestic and foreign copyrights, whether registered or unregistered, including, without limitation, all copyright rights throughout the universe (whether now or hereafter arising), in any and all media (whether now or hereafter developed), in and to all original works of authorship (including, without limitation, all marketing materials created by or on behalf of the Borrower), acquired, owned or licensed by the Borrower (including, without limitation, all copyrights described in **Exhibit C** hereto) all applications, registrations and recordings thereof (including, without limitation, applications, registrations and recordings in the United States Copyright Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States or any other country or any political subdivision thereof), and all reissues, renewals, restorations, extensions or revisions thereof;
- (d) All Deposit Material deposited and which may be deposited from time to time by Borrower into escrow with Iron Mountain Intellectual Property Management, Inc., as escrow agent (the "Escrow Agent") pursuant to that certain Master Three-Party Depositor Escrow Service Agreement dated April 23, 2019, as amended by that certain Amendment to Intellectual Property Escrow Agreement dated October 20, 2020 (as defined in the Loan Agreement) by and among the Borrower, the Secured Party and the Escrow Agent, including but not limited to that Deposit Material set forth on Exhibit D hereto;
- (e) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in section 9-102 of the UCC and, in any event, shall include, without limitation, all dividends or other income from the Collateral, collections thereon or distributions with respect thereto) with respect to the foregoing clauses (a) through (d); and

(f) to the extent not included in the foregoing, all proceeds, damages, products, offspring, rents, revenues, issues, profits, royalties, income, benefits, accessions, additions, improvements, substitutions and replacements of and to any and all of the foregoing, including all rights to sue in law or in equity.

## Section 3. Security Agreement.

- (a) THE INTEREST IN THE COLLATERAL BEING GRANTED HEREUNDER SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS A CURRENT ASSIGNMENT BUT, RATHER AS A SECURITY INTEREST THAT PROVIDES THE SECURED PARTY SUCH RIGHTS AS ARE PROVIDED TO HOLDERS OF SECURITY INTERESTS UNDER APPLICABLE LAW.
- (b) The security interest granted pursuant to this Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Secured Party pursuant to the Loan Agreement, the Security Agreement and the Amendment to Intellectual Property Escrow Agreement and the Borrower hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Secured Party with respect to the security interest in the Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Loan Agreement, the Security Agreement and the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of the Loan Agreement, the Security Agreement or the Intellectual Property Security Agreement and this Agreement, the Loan Agreement shall govern.
- (c) It shall not be necessary for the Secured Party (and the Borrower hereby waives any right which the Borrower may have to require the Secured Party), in order to enforce the obligations of the Borrower hereunder, first to (i) institute suit or exhaust its remedies against the Borrower, or others liable on the Loan or the other Obligations or any other person, (ii) enforce the Secured Party's rights against any other collateral which shall ever have been given to secure the Loan, (iii) enforce the Secured Party's rights against the Borrower, (iv) join the Borrower in any action seeking to enforce this Agreement, (v) exhaust any remedies available to the Secured Party against any collateral which shall ever have been given to secure the Loan, or (vi) resort to any other means of obtaining payment of the Obligations. The Secured Party shall not be required to mitigate damages or take any other action to reduce, collect or enforce the Obligations.

## Section 4. Authorization.

- (a) To the extent applicable, the parties hereto authorize and request that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States record this security interest in the Collateral.
- (b) To the extent applicable, the parties hereto authorize and request that the Copyright Office of the United States record this security interest in the Collateral.
- (c) To the extent applicable, the parties hereto authorize and request that the Escrow Agent act as agent for the Secured Party in taking such action, including the recording of the security interest in the applicable portion of the Deposit Material with the Commissioner of

Patents and Trademarks and the Copyright Office of the United States, as necessary to record the security interest in such Collateral.

# Section 5. <u>Continuing Security Interest; Release and Discharge of Security Interest.</u>

- (a) This Agreement shall create a continuing security interest in the Collateral and shall (i) remain in full force and effect until the Obligations have matured and have been paid and satisfied in full, (ii) be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Borrower 's' executors, administrators, successors and assigns, and (iii) inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the Secured Party and its successors, transferees and assigns.
- (b) Release of Security Interest upon Satisfaction of all Obligations. Upon termination of this Agreement and repayment to the Secured Party of all Obligations and the performance of all obligations under the Loan Documents, the Secured Party shall release its security interest in any remaining Collateral; *provided*, that if any payment, or any part thereof, of any of the Obligations is rescinded or must otherwise be restored or returned by the Secured Party upon the insolvency, bankruptcy, dissolution, liquidation or reorganization of the Borrower, or upon or as a result of the appointment of a receiver, intervenor or conservator of, or a trustee or similar officer for the Borrower or any substantial part of its Property, or otherwise, this Agreement, all rights hereunder and the Liens created hereby shall continue to be effective, or be reinstated, until such payments have been made.
- (c) <u>Partial Release of Collateral</u>. Provided that no Default or Event of Default shall then exist, the Borrower may, in connection with any transfer or irrevocable license of any Collateral permitted under the Loan Agreement, obtain the release from the Lien of the Loan Documents of the portion of the Collateral sold or licensed, upon the satisfaction of the conditions set forth in the Loan Agreement, or in the case of the Deposit Material the Amendment to Intellectual Property Escrow Agreement.
- Section 6. <u>Remedies Upon Default</u>. The Secured Party shall have such rights and remedies upon the occurrence of a Default or Event of Default as provide in the Loan Agreement, the Security Agreement and, with respect to the Deposit Material, the Amendment Intellectual Property Escrow Agreement, which may be exercised in the discretion of the Secured Party as provided therein.

#### Section 7. Miscellaneous.

- (a) <u>Waiver; Amendment</u>. None of the terms or provisions of this Agreement may be waived, amended, supplemented or otherwise modified except in accordance with <u>Section 9.01</u> of the Loan Agreement.
- (b) <u>Notices</u>. Except as otherwise expressly permitted by this Agreement, all notices, requests and other communications provided for herein (including, without limitation, any modifications of, or waivers, requests or consents under, this Agreement) shall be given or made in writing (including, without limitation, by telecopy or Electronic Transmission) delivered to the intended recipient at the "Address for Notices" specified on the signatures page hereof, beneath each party's name; or, as to any party, at such other address as shall be designated by such party in a written notice to each other party.

4

- (c) <u>No Waiver; Cumulative Remedies</u>. No failure to exercise and no delay in exercising, on the part of the Secured Party, any right, remedy, power or privilege hereunder or under the other Loan Documents shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, remedy, power or privilege hereunder or thereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, remedy, power or privilege. The rights, remedies, powers and privileges herein provided are cumulative and not exclusive of any rights, remedies, powers and privileges provided by law.
- (d) <u>Survival of Representations and Warranties</u>. All representations and warranties made hereunder, in the other Loan Documents and in any document, certificate or statement delivered pursuant hereto or in connection herewith shall survive the execution and delivery of this Agreement and the making of the Loan and any other extensions of credit hereunder and thereunder.
- (e) <u>Payment of Expenses</u>. The Borrower agree to pay on demand by the Secured Party any and all reasonable out-of-pocket costs, fees and expenses (including, without limitation, reasonable legal fees and expenses) incurred by the Secured Party and agents, representatives or advisers in enforcing any of its rights or remedies under this Agreement, in accordance with Section 9.05 of the Loan Agreement.
- (f) <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon the permitted successors and assigns of the Borrower and shall inure to the benefit of the Secured Party and its permitted successors and assigns; *provided* that the Borrower may assign, transfer or delegate any of its rights or obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the Secured Party (and any attempted assignment or transfer by the Borrower without such consent shall be null and void).
- (g) <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed by one or more of the parties to this Agreement on any number of separate counterparts, and all of said counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed signature page of this Agreement by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart hereof. A set of the copies of this Agreement signed by all the parties shall be lodged with the Borrower and the Secured Party.
- (h) <u>Agreement Constitutes Security Agreement</u>. This Agreement shall constitute a security agreement within the meaning of the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in the State of Florida.
- (i) <u>Governing Law.</u> THIS AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES UNDER THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA.
- (j) <u>Severability</u>. Any provision of this Agreement that is held to be prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating or rendering unenforceable the remaining provisions hereof, and any such prohibition or unenforceability in any jurisdiction shall not

invalidate or render unenforceable such provision in any other jurisdiction. If any provision of this Agreement shall be help invalid or unenforceable (in whole or in part) as against the Borrower, then this Agreement shall continue to be enforceable the Borrower, as applicable, without regard to any such invalidity or unenforceability.

- (k) <u>Integration</u>. This Agreement and the other Loan Documents represent the entire agreement of the Borrower and the Secured Party with respect to the subject matter hereof and thereof, and there are no promises, undertakings, representations or warranties by the Secured Party relative to the subject matter hereof not expressly set forth or referred to herein or in the other Loan Documents.
- (1) <u>Headings, etc.</u> The headings and captions of various paragraphs of this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and are not to be construed as defining or limiting, in any way, the scope or intent of the provisions hereof.
- (m) <u>Submission to Jurisdiction; Waivers</u>. All judicial proceedings brought against Borrower arising out of or relating to this Agreement or any other Loan Document, or any Obligations hereunder and thereunder, may be brought in the courts of the State of Florida, the courts of the United States of America for the Southern District of Florida, and appellate courts from any thereof. Borrower hereby irrevocably and unconditionally:
- (i) submits for itself and its property in any such legal action or proceeding relating to this Agreement and the other Loan Documents to which it is a party, or for recognition and enforcement of any judgment in respect thereof, to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the State of Florida, the courts of the United States of America for the Southern District of Florida, and appellate courts from any thereof;
- (ii) consents that any such action or proceeding may be brought in such courts and waives any objection that it may now or hereafter have to the venue of any such action or proceeding in any such court or that such action or proceeding was brought in an inconvenient court and agrees not to plead or claim the same;
- (iii) agrees that service of process in any such action or proceeding may be effected by mailing a copy thereof by registered or certified mail (or any substantially similar form of mail), postage prepaid, to the Borrower at its address set forth on the signature page hereof or at such other address of which the Secured Party shall have been notified pursuant thereto; and
- (iv) waives, to the maximum extent not prohibited by law, any right it may have to claim or recover in any legal action or proceeding referred to in this Section any special, exemplary, punitive or consequential damages.
- (n) <u>Waiver of Jury Trial</u>. THE PARTIES HERETO HEREBY IRREVOCABLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY WAIVE TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL ACTION OR PROCEEDING RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER SECURED NOTE DOCUMENT AND FOR ANY COUNTERCLAIM THEREIN.

[Signature Page Follows]

6

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

### **BORROWER**:

HICONVERSION, INC., a Florida corporation

By:

Name: Steven Belous

Title: Chief Operating Officer

### **ADDRESS FOR NOTICES:**

5901 Broken Sound Parkway NW Suite 100 Boca Paton, Florida 33487

Boca Raton, Florida 33487

Attention: Chief Operating Officer Email: <a href="mailto:sbelous@hiconversion.com">sbelous@hiconversion.com</a>

With a copy (which shall not constitute notice) to:

Gunster Yoakley 777 South Flagler Drive, Suite 500 East West Palm Beach, FL 33401 Attention: David G. Bates, Esq.

Email: dbates@gunster.com

#### **SECURED PARTY:**

HC LENDER LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: HF Seed, LLC, a Delaware limited liability

company

By:

Name: Mark B. Davis

Title: Manager

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

### BORROWER:

HICONY	VERSION.	INC., a	Florida	corporation

By:

Name: Steven Belous

Title: Chief Operating Officer

#### ADDRESS FOR NOTICES:

5901 Broken Sound Parkway NW Suite 100 Boca Raton, Florida 33487 Attention: Chief Operating Officer

Email: sbelous@hiconversion.com

With a copy (which shall not constitute notice) to:

Gunster Yoakley 777 South Flagler Drive, Suite 500 East West Palm Beach, FL 33401

Attention: David G. Bates, Esq. Email: dbates@gunster.com

## SECURED PARTY:

HC LENDER LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

HF Seed, LLC, a Delaware limited liability By:

company

By:

Name: Mark B. Davis

Title: Manager

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

**PATENT** 

# ADDRESS FOR NOTICES:

P.O. Box 845
Jupiter, Florida 33468
Attention: Mark Davis and Kay Anderson
Email: mark@dvcoglobal.com and

kay@dvcoglobal.com

With a copy (which shall not constitute notice) to:

Becker & Poliakoff, P.A.
One East Broward Boulevard, Suite 12800
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Attention: Robert C. Brighton, Jr., Esq.
Email: rbrighton@beckerlawyers.com

# **EXHIBIT A**

### **PATENTS**

U.S. Patent Application Number: 7,779,161

Title: Method and Apparatus for General Virtual Application Enabling of Websites

U.S. Patent Application Number: 8,321,359

Title: Method and Apparatus for Real-time Website Optimization

U.S. Patent Application Number: 8,499,237

Title: Method and Apparatus for Application Enabling of Websites

U.S. Patent Application Number: 9,519,727

Title: Method and Apparatus for Improving the Efficiency of Real-Time Website Optimization

**Process** 

U.S. Patent Application Number: 62,982,296

Title: System and Method for Managing Performance of an E-Commerce Checkout

# **EXHIBIT B**

# **TRADEMARKS**

- U.S. Trademark Application Serial No. 4,119,912 E-Optimizer
- U.S. Trademark Application Serial No. 88,844,398 Checkout Zen

# EXHIBIT C

# **COPYRIGHTS**

None.

# EXHIBIT D

# **DEPOSIT MATERIALS**

(See attached)

#### Exhibit B Deposit Material Description

(This document must accompany each submission of Deposit Material)

Company Name	HiConversion, Inc.	Deposit Account Number	52470
Deposit Name	Full Source Code	Deposit Version	20200328

(Deposit Name will appear in account history reports)

**Electronic Deposit** 

File Name	Checksum	Description
escrow.tar	35B1E725B53623115ED4B1C99173106F	github tar.gz

**Deposit Encryption** 

Are any of the files encrypted? Yes or No

Deposit Certification

transmitted electronically or sent via commercial express mail carrier to Iron		Iron Mountain has inspected and accepted the above described Deposit Material either electronically or physically. Iron Mountain will notify Depositor of any discrepancies.	
Name dhenrickson@hiconversion.com		Name	Automated Electronic Deposit Process
Date	3/28/2020 6:13:08 PM	Date	3/28/2020 6:28:01 PM
Email Address	dhenrickson@hiconversion.com	Exhibit B Number	2
Telephone Number	561-282-2227	Exhibit B Reference Number	9bd7eb7b-d351-4b24-aa6b- eefbc81f55f5

Iron Mountain Intellectual Property Management, Inc. Attn: Vault Administration 6111 Live Oak Parkway Norcross, GA 30093 Telephone: 770-239-9200 Facsimile: 770-239-9201

3P Rev. 03/28/20

#### Exhibit B Deposit Material Description

(This document must accompany each submission of Deposit Material)

Company Name	HiConversion, Inc.	Deposit Account Number	52470
Deposit Name	Full Source Code	Deposit Version	2020-Q2

(Deposit Name will appear in account history reports)

**Electronic Deposit** 

File Name	Checksum	Description
escrow.tar	EBC79171D8CB7408F5379B643BBD66F1	github escrow.tar.gz

**Deposit Encryption** 

Are any of the files encrypted? Yes or No

Deposit Certification

Telephone Number	561-282-2227	Exhibit B Reference Number	bc05f244-8edc-49ae-b8e6- 4943dff4b352
Email Address	dhenrickson@hiconversion.com	Exhibit B Number	3
<b>Date</b> 7/3/2020 7:21:04 PM		Date	7/3/2020 7:50:39 PM
Name dhenrickson@hiconversion.com		Name	Automated Electronic Deposit Process
I certify for Depositor that the above described Deposit Material has been transmitted electronically or sent via commercial express mail carrier to Iron Mountain at the address below.		Iron Mountain has inspected and accepted the above described Deposit Material either electronically or physically. Iron Mountain will notify Depositor of any discrepancies.	

Iron Mountain Intellectual Property Management, Inc. Attn: Vault Administration 6111 Live Oak Parkway Norcross, GA 30093 Telephone: 770-239-9200 Facsimile: 770-239-9201

3P Rev. 07/03/20

PATENT ©2018 Iron Mountain Incorporated Page 1

#### Exhibit B Deposit Material Description

(This document must accompany each submission of Deposit Material)

Company Name	HiConversion, Inc.	Deposit Account Number	52470
Deposit Name	Full Source Code	Deposit Version	2020-Q3

(Deposit Name will appear in account history reports)

**Electronic Deposit** 

File Name	Checksum	Description	
escrow.tar 7EA4F6071FE0F0CC5A1EE8804D2522F3		github escrow.tar	

**Deposit Encryption** 

Are any of the files encrypted? Yes or No

**Deposit Certification** 

I certify for Depositor that the abov transmitted electronically or sent via co Mountain at the address below.	e described Deposit Material has been ommercial express mail carrier to Iron	Iron Mountain has inspected and accepted the above described Deposit Material either electronically or physically. Iron Mountain will notify Depositor of any discrepancies.	
Name	dhenrickson@hiconversion.com	Name	Automated Electronic Deposit Process
Date	8/27/2020 5:14:34 PM	Date	8/27/2020 5:27:04 PM
Email Address	dhenrickson@hiconversion.com	Exhibit B Number	4
Telephone Number	561-282-2227	Exhibit B Reference Number	8c486570-58f5-4e64-b7f0- 1be2f3731f13

Iron Mountain Intellectual Property Management, Inc.

Attn: Vault Administration 6111 Live Oak Parkway Norcross, GA 30093 Telephone: 770-239-9200 Facsimile: 770-239-9201

PATENT 3P Rev. 08/27/20 ©2018 Iron Mountain Incorporated Page 1 **RECORDED: 12/03/2020**